

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL,
Representative JOHN CONYERS, JR.,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 17-cv-1154 (EGS)

**BRIEF OF FORMER GOVERNMENT ETHICS OFFICERS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas C. Goldstein
Bar No. 458365
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362.0636
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Government’s Legal Interpretations Explain That The Foreign Emoluments Clause Prohibits All Payments That Have Any Realistic Potential Of Corrupting A Public Official. 2

 A. The Government’s Guidance Interprets Foreign Emoluments Clause Broadly, But Flexibly, Emphasizing Its Anti-Corruption Purpose. 3

 B. The Government Has Never Approved An Arrangement Whereby A Public Official’s Interest In A Business Could Even Potentially Constitute A Conduit For Prohibited Emoluments to Reach The Official..... 6

 II. Compliance With The Foreign Emoluments Clause Is Not Especially Difficult..... 9

 III. The Complaint States A Valid Claim, And This Is Not A Close Case. 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

APPENDIX: THE AMICI AND THEIR QUALIFICATIONS 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 3

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981) 3

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) 3

Statutes and Legislative Branch Materials

5 Annals of Cong. (1798)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 7342..... 12

37 U.S.C. § 908(a) 12

Hon. George J. Mitchell U.S. Senate,
B-207467, 1983 WL 27823 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 18, 1983) 16, 17

Joint Resolution No. 39, Joint Resolution to authorize Benjamin Harrison to accept
certain medals presented to him while President of the United States, Apr. 2, 1896,
29 Stat. 759..... 12

Matter of: Lieutenant Colonel Marvin S. Shaffer, USAF, Retired,
62 Comp. Gen. 432 (1983)..... 16

Resolution allowing Doctor E.K. Kane, and the Officers associated with him in their late
Expedition to the Arctic seas, in search of Sir John Franklin, to accept such Token of
Acknowledgment from the Government of Great Britain as it may please to present,
Aug. 30, 1856,
11 Stat. 152..... 12

Executive Branch Materials

*Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by
Foreign Public Universities*,
18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994) 4

*Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Proposed Service of Government Employee on
Commission of International Historians*,
11 Op. O.L.C. 89 (1987) 7

*Applicability of the Emoluments Clause & the Foreign Gifts & Decorations Act to the
Göteborg Award for Sustainable Development*,
2010 WL 4963117 (Oct. 6, 2010) 4

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize,
 2009 WL 6365082 (Dec. 7, 2009)..... 4, 10, 12, 15

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-government Members of ACUS,
 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993) 3, 6, 7

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Nongovernmental Members of ACUS,
 2010 WL 2516024 (June 3, 2010)..... 6

Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986) 3

Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act,
 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982) 4, 5, 15

Assistant Comptroller General Weitzel to the Attorney General,
 34 Comp. Gen. 331 (1955)..... 8

Department of Defense, White Paper: Application of the Emoluments Clause to DoD Civilian Employees and Military Personnel..... 15

Expense Reimbursement in Connection with Chairman Stone’s Trip to Indonesia,
 1980 WL 596567 (Aug. 11, 1980) 4, 5

Memorandum for Andrew F. Oehmann, Office of the Attorney General, from Norbert A. Schlei, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *Re: Invitation by Italian Government to officials of the Immigration & Naturalization Service & a Member of the White House Staff* (Oct. 16, 1962)..... 3
